
 

 

Agenda for a meeting of the Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 
Thursday, 26 October 2023 at 4.30 pm in Council 
Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE – COUNCILLORS 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE 
 

BRADFORD SOUTH 
INDEPENDENTS 

Jamil (Ch) 
Humphreys (DCh) 
Ahmed 
Godwin 
Johnson 
Wood 

Coates 
Nunns 

Clarke 

 
Alternates: 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE 
 

BRADFORD SOUTH 
INDEPENDENTS 

Firth 
Hayden 
Kauser 
Lintern 
Mitchell 
Rowe 

Clarke 
Sullivan 

Majkowski 

 
NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 
Susan Crowe Bradford and Craven Co-Production Partnership 
Trevor Ramsay i2i patient involvement Network, Bradford District NHS Foundation 

Care Trust  
Helen Rushworth Healthwatch Bradford and District  

 
NOTES 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item. 

From:      To: 
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Asad Shah 
Phone:01274 432280; E-Mail: asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



 

 

  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
  
1.   AL
[...]
(3)       Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 

must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
 
  

3.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Asad Shah – 07970 414022) 
 
 

 

 
4.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting. 
 
 

 

 
B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES 
 
  



 

 

5.   UPDATE ON GP ACCESS ACROSS THE BRADFORD DISTRICT 
AND CRAVEN HEALTH AND CARE PARTNERSHIP 
 
The report of the Executive Director of Strategy, Transformation, Primary and 
Community (Document “L”) provides an update on progress made since 
October 2022 in helping people understand the services available from their 
GP practice and accessing support when they need it.  
  
It also highlights areas of improvement and challenges that continue, 
including those that are not just local to our geography.  The report also asks 
for support from members in our public information and awareness work to 
help people access the right support from the right health professional.  
  
Recommended – 
  
(1)        The Committee receive this update on GP Access.  
  
(2)        The Committee receive another report in 12 months’ time. 
  

(Clare Smart - 07967 509276) 
 

1 - 30 

 
6.   LIVING WELL 

 
The Report of the Director of Public Health (Document “M”) presents 
an update on Living Well whole systems approach to obesity and 
wellbeing in Bradford District. It outlines the rationale for Living Well, 
key elements of the approach and provides an update on the key 
achievements by all the direct delivery projects so far. 
  
Recommended – 
  
(1)       That members note the depth, breadth, and detail of the 

Living Well Approach to improve health and wellbeing 
across the Bradford District as detailed in the report. 

(2)       That members continue to support Living Well in their work 
and in their communities. 

(3)       That a further progress report is made in 12 months’ time 
to this committee. 

  
(Rose Dunlop – 01274 431915) 

  
  

31 - 54 

 
7.   HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 
 
The Report of the Director of Legal and Governance (Document “N”) 
presents the Committee’s work programme 2023/24. 
 
Recommended – 
 
(1) That the Committee notes and comments on the 

information presented in Appendix A 

55 - 60 



 

 

 
(2) That the Work Programme 2023/24 continues to be 

regularly reviewed during the year. 
 

(Caroline Coombes – 01274 432313) 
 
 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Report of the Bradford District and Craven Health and Care 
Partnership to the meeting of the Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 26 October 
2023 

L 
 
 
Subject:  
 
UPDATE ON GP ACCESS ACROSS THE BRADFORD DISTRICT AND CRAVEN 
HEALTH AND CARE PARTNERSHIP.  
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This paper, and accompanying report, provides an update on progress made 
since October 2022 in helping people understand the services available from 
their GP practice and accessing support when they need it.  
 
This paper, and accompanying report, highlight areas of improvement and 
challenges that continue, including those that are not just local to our 
geography.  The paper also asks for support from members in our public 
information and awareness work to help people access the right support from 
the right health professional.  
 
 
 
 
 

Dr Louise Clarke 
Executive Director 
Strategy, Transformation, Primary and Community 

Portfolio:   
 
Healthy People and Places 
 

Report Contact: Clare Smart, Associate Director 
Phone: 07967 509276 
E-mail: clare.smart@nhs.net  

Overview and Scrutiny Area: 
 
Health and Social Care 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/

mailto:clare.smart@nhs.net


Report to the Health and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

  

1. Summary 

1.1 This report provides an update on the work we have been doing to address issues 
identified through our local insight, by members of Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and wider stakeholders around people’s 
experiences of accessing their GP practice.  We recognise that this update 
demonstrates the progress we have made, however we wanted to provide a 
balanced and accurate reflection of our work and the impact this is having.   

1.2.1 We would like to highlight the following to members: 

• We acknowledge the feedback on GP practice access we have received through 
our public involvement work, through insight from Healthwatch Bradford and 
District, hearing from the experiences shared by members and national data such 
as through the NHS GP Patient Survey.  

• We know that our GP practices are offering significantly more appointments than 
ever before and doing so in a range of flexible ways that reflect clinical need as well 
as personal preference.  While more appointments are being offered, and with a 
wider range of healthcare professionals, we know that demand is higher than the 
total available appointments.   

• Our focus goes beyond only addressing people’s concerns based on personal 
experience or wider perceptions about access to GP practices, with a focus on the 
quality of access to the right healthcare professional and in the right setting. 

• We acknowledge that national, regional, and local workforce challenges continue to 
impact on our ability to recruit and fill roles across our place.  This in turn leads to 
an increased workload for existing teams, while ensuring we can safely care for 
people.  

• To protect future sustainability of GP practices and to offer more proactive support 
to local people, we recognise the role primary care networks will play.  PCNs are 
based on GP-registered lists and are made up of practices, typically serving 30,000 
to 50,000 people.  This can include enhanced access outside of normal working 
hours, while benefitting from a broader team of healthcare staff.   

• Working with our members and our communities we need to continue to help 
people make the best and most appropriate use of their whole GP practice team.  
This is a longer-term behaviour change programme that needs a consistent 
approach to community awareness and education as well as helping people 
understand the changing model of delivery to help protect the future sustainability 
of GP practices.   

• We need to recognise the work of colleagues in GP practices and dispel the myth 
that fewer appointments are being offered when we have a record number of 
appointments now being booked.   

 

Page 2



Report to the Health and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 

• We are aware that media reporting, alongside strong and often unchallenged 
views on social media has resulted and continues to result in unacceptable 
verbal and physical abu
[...]
ry care 
needs to go beyond simply offering ‘more of the same’.  

2.4 We want to continue our ongoing dialogue with members so that we can work 
together to understand and respond to community concerns on access to GP 
practices, while seeking support for any patient information and education 
campaigns. 

3. Report issues 

3.1 This section of our paper provides a summary of the key points from our full report 
that is included in the pack for members.  The full report includes technical detail on 
contracting and commissioning arrangements as well as a range of data sets.   
 

Page 3

https://www.thetimes.co.uk/article/gp-crisis-nhs-burnout-patient-numbers-uk-2023-times-health-commission-6twwn0992
https://www.thetimes.co.uk/article/gp-crisis-nhs-burnout-patient-numbers-uk-2023-times-health-commission-6twwn0992
https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/05/next-steps-for-integrating-primary-care-fuller-stocktake-report.pdf


Report to the Health and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 

3.1.1 Number of appointments 
- Despite a commonly held misconception that we ae now seeing fewer 

appointments provided by our GP practices locally (and nationally), our data shows 
that more people are being seen by their GP practice team.  Some of this 
misconception could be based on widely shared media and social media articles, 
as well as personal experience when trying to book an appointment - from 
telephony challenges (‘I can’t get through’) through to a person’s personal choice to 
be seen by a certain healthcare professional (‘I want to be seen by Dr xxx’).  These 
are valid reasons for people sharing their experience, however it does not reflect 
the trend shown by our data.   

- Bradford district and Craven averaged 386,000 appointments per month over the 
last twelve months (full year 4.6million).  Most appointments are within 7 days and 
most take place face-to-face (around 7 in 10 now, higher than the national 
average).  Between July 2019 and July 2023 there was growth in the number of 
appointments by 36,593, or 10.4%.  We have used data set from a period that pre-
dates the Covid pandemic for a more accurate reflection on demand as well as 
patient/societal behaviour.   

- When comparing our figures with other places across our NHS West Yorkshire 
Integrated Care Board (ICB) area.  Our place-based partnership covers 24.8% of 
the population of the ICB.  In July 2023, our place-based practices offered 387,160 
appointments 28.5% of the WY total 1,356,606.   

- It is worth noting that some people have fed back that they prefer the flexibility on 
offer through telephone or video consultations or by seeing other healthcare 
professionals such as a physiotherapist, pharmacist, or nursing colleague.  

3.1.2 Growing our GP practice teams 
- It is widely reported and recognised that across health and social care, we currently 

have several workforce challenges.  Despite efforts and dedicated activities to 
address these issues, we know that this will not deliver immediate results.  Set 
against this backdrop, we have been working with local and regional colleagues to 
attract, recruit and retain (and retrain people looking to move specialities) people 
into the multi-disciplinary GP practice teams we have now.   

- Locally our GP practice workforce has increased in recent years from 1,565 full 
time equivalent (FTE) staff in September 2019 to 1,615 FTE staff in July 2023, a 
rise of 50 (3%). Of these, there are 798 FTE clinicians (49% of the total workforce), 
of which there are 389 FTE GPs (49% of the clinical workforce).  Bradford District 
and Craven has 0.59 FTE General Medical Practitioners per 1,000 registered 
patients.  We average 1,697 patients per FTE GP, which is in line with the national 
average.   
 

Page 4



Report to the Health and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 

- While the data around the number of FTE GPs locally is important to be sighted on, 
modern healthca
[...]
er-increasing number 
of appointments that are available, this is not always meeting the needs and 
expectations of our population.  The recovery of access in primary care needs to go 
beyond simply offering ‘more of the same’.  

2.  Introduction 

2.1 Our GPs, and the wider primary medical care workforce, face challenges in 
recruitment and retention, increased workload, safe-working practice, and a national 
contract that continues to focus on driving the volume of appointments to be made 
available.  The current model of access to primary care is not working for our 
population or those working within general practice.   

2.2  This paper describes the need to shift our focus from quantity of access to quality of 
access.  Using the learning from our Universal Healthcare pilot and successful 
models such as Bradford Central Locality Integrated Care Service (community 
connectors developing personalised care plans), we know we need an open and 
ongoing conversation with local people about general practice access and the 
ongoing perception, and lived experience, that most people cannot get an 
appointment.  We plan to prototype and test models to address the quality of access, 
while working with our practices to understand and support them where there is 
unwarranted variation in access.  This development, using co-design between 
patients and primary care teams, is in line with the direction of travel set out in the 
Fuller Stocktake,  

3.  Our local operating model 

3.1 West Yorkshire Integrated Care Board (ICB) is the delegated responsible 
commissioner for primary medical services, serving a population of 2,657,293 
(August 2023).  Legally, NHS England retains the residual liability for the 
performance of primary medical care commissioning.    

Page 13



 

 2 

3.2 Under delegation, ICBs have responsibility for commissioning and contract 
monitoring GP services in their localities, with NHS England maintaining overall 
accountability.  Community Pharmacy, Dental and Optometry contracts were also 
delegated to ICBs on 1 April 2023.  The ICB has a statutory duty to improve the 
quality of services and reduce inequalities, which are critical when referring to access 
in services.  The commissioning and contracting of primary medical care services in 
West Yorkshire is devolved to the five ‘Places’ that make up the ICB.   

3.3 Of the 269 West Yorkshire GP practices, Bradford District and Craven Health and 
Care Partnership has 60 practices providing primary medical care services, across 
104 sites.  This is under a variety of contract models to a GP-registered population of 
661,085, 24.85% of the West Yorkshire population (September 2023).  Within the 
City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council (CBMDC) boundary, the GP-registered 
population is in the region of 610,000 across 98 sites.   

Figure 1: SHAPE Atlas – General Practice sites within CBMDC boundary 

  

Page 14



 

 3 

3.4 Our practices collaborate in an operating model of 12 Primary Care Networks 
(PCNs).  PCNs are based on GP-registered lists and are made up of practices, 
typically serving 30,000 to 50,000 people.  PCNs are small enough to provide the 
personal care valued by both patients and GPs, but large enough to have impact and 
economies of scale through better collaboration between practices and other 
providers in the local health and social care system.   

3.5 PCNs build on existing primary care services and enable greater provision of 
proactive, personalised, coordinated and more integrated health and care for people.  
The model is intended as a change from reactively providing appointments to 
proactively caring for the people and communities we serve.  PCNs are led by clinical 
directors who may be a GP, practice nurse, clinical pharmacist or other clinical 
profession working in general practice.  PCNs are formed via sign up to the Direct 
Enhanced Services contract specification.   

3.6 It is important to also acknowledge the 
[...]
hire ICB and Bradford District and Craven (BDC) HCP.  The information from 
NHS Digital uses July 2023.  It should be noted that not all appointments are 
currently flowing through to the national dashboard.  For example, the data above 
does not fully include Enhanced Access activity or several ARRS roles.  This data is 
starting to flow and, as PCNs work on improving their data, this will increase the 
number of recorded appointments to reflect true activity.  That is, more is being 
provided than recorded.  We also know that the way some GP practices upload 
information does impact on the national data.  An example of this has resulted in 
some practices being flagged as offering fewer face-to-face appointments than they 
do resulting in inaccurate reporting through the media.   

5.2 NHS West Yorkshire ICB routinely offers over 1.3 million appointments per month for 
our population of 2.66 million.  In July 2023, 30% were routine general consultations, 
19% were acute consultations, with around 25% used for clinical triage and planned 
clinics.  44.2% took place on the same day.  The mode of consultation has changed 
in the last 12 months, shifting to more face-to-face work.  Most appointments (73%) 
were face to face, with 21% taking place over the telephone.   

5.3 BDC represents 24.85% of the population of the ICB.  In July 2023, BDC practices 
offered 387,160 appointments (Figure 1), 28.5% of the WY total 1,356,606.  An 
increase of 36,593 appointments compared to July 2019 (pre-COVID-19 Pandemic).  
70.6% were face-to-face, 22% by telephone (Figure 2).  In July 2023, 46.4% were 
offered for the same day in BDC, 10.5% next day, and a further 16.2% within 2-7 
days.  That is, 73% of patients had an appointment within 7 days of booking (this is in 
line with the West Yorkshire wide average of 70%).  A further 21.2% within 28 days, 
5.6% over 28 days.  Around 49% of appointments last 15 minutes or less.  On 
average, 37% of appointments are with a GP.   

  Figure 2: BDC (36J) Appointments in General Practice February 2021 to July 2023 

  

Page 16



 

 5 

Figure 3: BDC Appointments in General Practice – appointment mode  

 

5.4  Overall, the number of appointments available (Figure 3) and those that are offered 
on the same day is increasing.  Locally, more appointments take place face-to-
face than the national percentage and there has been a 19% increase 
compared to July 2022 (Figure 4).   

Figure 4: Benchmarking - Total Appointments per 1,000 Registered Population 

  

Page 17



 

 6 

Figure 5: Benchmarking - Proportion of Appointments Undertaken Face to Face (F2F) 

 

5.5 More appointments overall are provided now than pre-pandemic.  More appointments 
are provided on the same day or within one day than the national average.  

In July 2023, 51.1% of people in BDC were offered a same day or next day 
appointment.  Overall, 70.4% of people were offered an appointment within one 
week.  Fewer people wait.   

Figure 6: Benchmarking - Proportion of Appointments Undertaken Same Day  

  

Page 18



 

 7 

6.  What does the data tell us? 

6.1 Capacity to meet demand remains a pressure on primary care.  A common 
misconception is that there are fewer appointments available, which is not the case.  
The number of available appointments has recovered and increased from pre-
pandemic levels.  In line with the national picture, although we are delivering more 
appointments there is a higher demand, high expectations of timely access, and 
significant public dissatisfaction with GP access.  

6.2 Bradford District and Craven averaged 386,000 appointments per month over the last 
twelve months (full year 4.6 million).  Most appointments are within 7 days and most 
take place face-to-face.   

6.3  If we consider pre-pandemic access, the number of appointments has increased.   

In July 2019 there were: 

• 350,567 appointments 

In July 2023 there were:  

• 387,160 appointments 

Between July 2019 and July 2023: 

• There was growth in the number of appointments by 36,593, or 10.4%.   

6.4 While NHS England measures GP workload based on simple appointment data, the 
work of primary care goes beyond that of patient consultations.  Appointment data 
alone gives an incomplete picture of GP activity and fails to reflect the significant 
number of non-appointment patient contacts.  That is, work undertaken in relation to 
repeat prescriptions, test results, referrals, targeted clinics, routine vaccinations, and 
support groups etc is not currently collected, although work on mapping activity is 
now underway.   

6.5 The pandemic brought its own challenges.  From February 2021 to January 2022, 
GP practices in Bradford District and Craven delivered 549,269 appointments for 
COVID-19 vaccinations.  Last year, from January to December 2022, 104,441 
vaccination appointments took place in Bradford District and Craven, a significant 
increase in workload that was over and above our core general practice 
appointments.   

Public View data 

6.6 Public View is a performance monitoring, benchmarking, and reporting service for 
NHS teams.  Public View collates information from hundreds of data sources and 
enables comparison at provider trust and sub-ICB level, i.e. Bradford District and 
Craven Health and Care Partnership as a ‘Place’ of NHS West Yorkshire Integrated 
Care Board.  It is a licensed product and so not freely available to the general public 
as the other data sources referenced in this report.  The source data is still NHS 
Digital.  The reporting tool is used to allow performance comparison on GP 
appointments per 1,000 population.    

Page 19



 

 8 

Figure 7: Benchmarking – GP appointments per 1,000 population, sub-ICB ranking 

 

Figure 8: Benchmarking – Sub-ICB performance over 13 months  

 

6.7 As a district, we have ranked in the top five in 12 of the last 13 months for 
appointments per 1,000 population at sub-ICB level .   

Page 20



 

 9 

7.  Our 
[...]


 

 

 

 

 

 

Report contact: clare.smart@nhs.net  

Page 30



 
 

Report of the Director of Public Health to the meeting of 
Health & Care Overview Scrutiny Committee to be held 
on 26 October 2023 

M 
 
 
Subject:  LIVING WELL  
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report presents an update on Living Well whole systems approach to obesity and 
wellbeing in Bradford District. It outlines the rationale for Living Well, key elements of the 
approach and provides an update on the key achievements by all the direct delivery projects 
so far. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
Living Well has within it several components designed to ensure it is inclusive to all our 
communities. This past 12 months has seen the launch of the Living Well Community Health 
Development project which, alongside the core staff based in communities, has made grant 
awards to multiple community groups to ensure full inclusivity of our work programme, offers 
and messaging.   The work programme directly contributes to Objectives 3 & 4 in the 2021 
Council Equality plan. 
 
Objective 3: Living Well actively engages with our communities to help people participate in 
decision-making processes, to improve the offers and services we provide. 
 
Objective 4: We design and deliver Living Well services to be accessible, inclusive, and 
responsive to the needs of people and communities. We will provide information about 
services in a range of accessible formats so that people know what services are available.  
 

 
 

 

  
Sarah Muckle  
Director of Public Health 

Portfolio:   
 
Healthy People and Places 
 

Report Contact:  Rose Dunlop 
E-mail: rose.dunlop@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Health & Care Overview Scrutiny Committee 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6/



1. SUMMARY 
 
➢ The report provides an overview of the progress made by the Living Well approach 

in recent years and highlights upcoming delivery plans for the many Living Well 
projects.  

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
➢ Living Well w
[...]
 framework for monitoring all Living Well projects and 

outputs 

• Supporting Living Well Children and Families Service with data 

collection and evaluation 

• Ripple Effect Mapping workshops with Living Well Schools and Living Well Workplaces 

• Several abstracts accepted for national and internal conferences, and presentation given at the 

EASO Congress on Obesity in Dublin May 2023 

• Established a good collaboration with University of Bradford which has enabled MSc students to 

undertake research on Living Well Takeaways and Living Well Adult Weight Management work and 

provided a Careers presentation for Psychology and Health students. 

 

   Coming up… 

• Refresh Living Well’s detailed logic models to reflect ongoing delivery 

and demonstrate how we’re pursuing outcomes within a whole system 

approach.   

• Writing collaborative journal papers with other academics from 

national institutions about Ripple Effect Mapping within Whole Systems 

Approaches and Reflections on Embedded Research  

• Using research and evaluation to support the development of the 

Children and Families Living Well Service 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 54



 
 

 

Report of the Director of Legal and Governance to the 
meeting of the Health and Social Care Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on 26 October 2023 

N 
 
 
Subject:  HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 
 
 
 
Summary statement:  
This report presents the Committee’s work programme 2023/24 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 Portfolio:   
 
Healthy People and Places 
 

Report Contact: Caroline Coombes 
Phone: (01274) 432313 
E-mail: 
caroline.coombes@bradford.gov.uk  

   
 
 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7/

mailto:caroline.coombes@bradford.gov.uk


Report to the Health and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

  

1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report presents the work programme 2023/24. 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1 Each Overview and Scrutiny Committee is re

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 26 
October 2023 in Council Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 4.40 pm 
Concluded 7.30 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE BRADFORD SOUTH 

INDEPENENTS 
Jamil 
Humphreys 
Kauser 
Godwin 
Lintern 
Mitchell 

Coates 
Nunns 
Nunns 
  

Clarke 
  

 
NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 
Susan Crowe Bradford District Assembly Health and Wellbeing Forum 
Trevor Ramsay i2i patient involvement Network, Bradford District NHS 

Foundation Care Trust 

 

 
Observers: Councillor Ferriby, Portfolio Holder Healthy People and Places, Councillor 
Mitchell 
  
Councillor Jamil in the Chair 
  
27.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
In the interest of transparency Councillor Humphries declared that she worked for 
the Thornbury Centre (Minute 30). 
  
  

28.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
  
  
  

29.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 



 
2 

There were no referrals to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
  
   

30.   UPDATE ON GP ACCESS ACROSS THE BRADFORD DISTRICT AND 
CRAVEN HEALTH AND CARE PARTNERSHIP 
 
The report of the Executive Director of Strategy, Transformation, Primary and 
Community (Document “L”) provided an update on progress made since 
October 2022 in helping people understand the services available from their GP 
practice and accessing support when they need it.  
  
It also highlighted areas of improvement and challenges that continued, including 
those that were not just local to our geography. The report also sought support 
from members in our public information and awareness work to help people 
access the right support from the right health professional.  
  
The Associate Director was in attendance and at the invitation of the Chair, gave 
a synopsis of the report. She explained the feedback on GP practice access that 
had been received through the public involvement work, through insight from 
Healthwatch Bradford and District, hearing from the experiences shared by 
members and national data such as through the NHS GP Patient Survey. GP 
practices were offering significantly more appointments than ever before and 
doing so in a range of flexible ways that reflected clinical need as well as personal 
preference.  While more appointments were being offered, and with a wider range 
of healthcare professionals, the demand was higher than the total available 
appointments. The focus went beyond only addressing people’s concerns based 
on personal experience or wider perceptions about access to GP practices, with a 
focus on the quality of access to the right healthcare professional and in the right 
setting. There were ongoing challenges that continued to impact on the ability to 
recruit and fill roles across the place.  This in turn led to an increased workload for 
existing teams, while ensuring the safe care of people. PCNs were based on GP-
registered lists and are made up of practices, typically serving 30,000 to 50,000 
people.  This could include enhanced access outside of normal working hours, 
while benefitting from a broader team of healthcare staff. Working with members 
and communities it was important to help people make the best and most 
appropriate use of their whole GP practice team.  This was a longer-term 
behaviour change programme that needed a consistent approach to community 
awareness and education as well as helping people understand the changing 
model of delivery to help protect the future sustainability of GP practices. The 
work of colleagues in GP practices should be recognised and to dispel the myth 
that fewer appointments were being offered when a record number of 
appointments now being booked.   
  
A Q& A session ensued: 

         Information was sought on the significant frustration within communities 
due to people not being able to secure appointments with their local GP 
practices? 

o   Appointments were given according to the need of medical 
circumstances however the general census within the overall GP 
practices was that number of appointments that were being given 
were higher than expected. Furthermore, greater discussions were 
ongoing with the public on how to improve services in the future; 



 
3 

         What was being done to override the public’s misconception of poor 
services? 

o   Social media was a difficult area to tackle, however, a co-ordinated 
campaign was being considered to share success; 

         Information was sought on statistics of appointments given? 
o   Bradford district and Craven averaged 386,000 appointments per 

month over the last twelve months (full year 4.6million).  Most 
appointments were within 7 days and most taken place face-to-face 
(around 7 in 10, higher than the national average).  Between July 
2019 and July 2023 there was growth in the number of 
appointments by 36,593, or 10.4%; 

         How did Bradford compare to neighbouring authorities? 
o   In comparison, figures with other places across the NHS West 

Yorkshire Integrated Care Board (ICB) area.  Our place-based 
partnership covered 24.8% of the population of the ICB.  In July 
2023, our place-based practices offered 387,160 appointments 
28.5% of the WY total 1,356,606.   

  
Resolved:- 
  
That a further update be presented to a meeting of the Committee in 12 
months. 
  
To be actioned by: Strategic Director, Strategy and Transformation, 
Bradford District and Craven Health and Care Partnership 
  
   

31.   LIVING WELL 
 
Resolved:- 
  
That this item be deferred to the Committee’s meeting on Thursday 23 
November 2023. 
  
To be actioned by: Overview and Scrutiny Lead 
  
   

32.   HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 
 
The Report of the Director of Legal and Governance (Document “N”) presented 
the Committee’s work programme 2023/24. 
  
No resolution was passed on this item. 

 
Chair 

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 


